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Looking to the future

As you may know, 62 years ago, on 25 March 1957, the
six founding Member States of the European Union
(Belgium, France, Italy, Luxembourg, the Netherlands and
West Germany) signed the Treaty of Rome, establishing
the European Economic Community, the legal basis of
today’s European Union which covers 28 countries in
economic and political cooperation through a series of
treaties, institutions, the single market, free movement of
goods, services, people and money.

This survey was conducted in 28 countries around the
world via the Ipsos online panel system, including ten
countries within Europe (Belgium, France, Germany,
Great Britain, Hungary, Italy, Poland, Serbia, Spain and
Sweden). Throughout these slides, we refer to these
countries as either the EU10 or the EU9, with the latter
in recognition that Serbia is not a member of the
European Union.
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3 IN 10 WORLDWIDE CONSIDER THE EUROPEAN PROJECT TO HAVE BEEN A SUCCESS —
MORE ON THE FENCE THAN IN 2017

More successes

Taking everything into account, do you think this European project over the last 60 years has had...? in 2017
el 29% | 32% . 25% | 34%
Poland IZEV/ . 28% 7% 22% 40%
Hungary 32% 13% 15% 39%
India EEE - 32% 10% 19% 44%
2019 21% Br:-fzil  36% | 28% 13% 23% 37%
South Africa IETT/ 29% 10% 26% 49%
China 36% 12% 16% 48%
EU9 Great Britain HEEZ 23% 20% 22% 40%
Peru EE7 . 37% 14% 15% 35%
Sweden EEV 33% 17% 17% 33%
2017 17% Argentina EZIZ 30% 13% 24% 39%
Mexico BEEV/ 39% 14% 14% 49%
Israel HEF/ 33% 9% 26% -
M More successes than failures Serb,'a 7} — 38% 11% 19% i
Spain EEFY/ . 28% 15% 25% 34%
1 The same amount of failures as successes Germany EETZ 31% 12% 26% 39%
M More failures than successes Saudi Arabia TS 27% a2 — .
Chile IPZ7/ 33% 9% 30% 42%
Don't know Malaysia P17 32% 15% 27% -
Australia IPI5/— 21% 9% 44% 26%
United States P15/ N 25% 11% 38% 28%
Turkey P/ 28% 24% 23% 29%
2019 27% Canada LT/ 20% 8% 48% 29%
South Korea P12 N 39% 13% 27% 31%
Rest of the Belgium IFET/ 38% 26% 17% 22%
world Italy N7 33% 30% 19% 24%
Russia 40% 18% 25% 15%
2017 24% France 31% 28% 24% 22%
Japan IEVI70N 40% 13% 36% 17%
B More successes than failures The same amount of failures as successes
More failures than successes Don't know
4 © Ipsos. Base: 19531 aged 16-64 across Argentina, Australia, Belgium, Brazil, Canada, Chile, China, France, Germany, Great Britain, Hungary, India, Italy, Israel, Japan, GAME CHANGERS M

Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Poland, Russia, Saudi Arabia, Serbia, South Africa, South Korea, Spain, Sweden, Turkey and US. March 2019.



HALF WORLDWIDE THINK THE EUROPEAN PROJECT HAS MADE EUROPE STRONGER THAN

IT WOULD HAVE BEEN OTHERWISE; NON-EU COUNTRIES SLIGHTLY MORE POSITIVE THAN
EUS

Taking everything into account, do you think this European project has made Europe stronger or weaker today than it would have been
without it?

EU9 Rest of the world

M Stronger

2019 K173 14% 2019 18%

= No difference

m Weaker

2017 WiTSA 13% 2017
Don't know

16%

5 © Ipsos. Base: 19531 aged 16-64 across Argentina, Australia, Belgium, Brazil, Canada, Chile, China, France, Germany, Great Britain, Hungary, India, Italy, Israel, Japan, GAME CHANGERS M

Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Poland, Russia, Saudi Arabia, Serbia, South Africa, South Korea, Spain, Sweden, Turkey and US. March 2019.



THE EUROPEAN PROIJECT IS SEEN MOST POSITIVELY IN INDIA, SOUTH AFRICA AND ACROSS
LATIN AMERICA; IN EU POLAND AND SWEDEN GROWN MORE POSITIVE, WHILE FRANCE LESS SO

Taking everything into account, do you think this European project has made Europe stronger or weaker today than it would have been
without it?

Changes in Changes in
stronger from ‘17 stronger from ‘17
Total (EU9) [T 33% PV 11% 8% +2% Tatal {non-EU) RS — 18% 0%
India 13% T 11%  +9%
Peru 21% 50% 13% F7F 9%  +13%
poland [ 40% 14% 12% +10% South Africa 12% =
Mexico 19% 8%  -7%
Sweden | i S 17% 9% 7% Argentina YD 39% 15% 15% 2%
Brazil 21% 39% 17% 15% 1%
Hungary BEE} 41% 16% 11% +3% Chile 25% 14% 5%
China A 43% 21% 11% 0%
Spain 0% DOdg 1% 3% Saudi Arabia 32% 21% 15% 378 24% ;
Israel 17% 35% 20% 18% -
Great Britain 20% 31% 17% 16% +1% South Korea 24% 14% 2%
Turkey 20% 8%  -1%
Germany |EREd ) 19% — 3% Malaysia 20% 20% -
Serbia [EEEA 37% 29% APY 10% .
Belgium 27% . A% United States [ET0ZA 35% 19% 27% 1%
Canada 12% 37% -3%
aly 26% v Russia 14% 2% 6%
2% Australia 17% 32% 0%
France 25% 11% 15% 18% e Japan 34 25% 24% 26% 7%

B Much stronger m Somewhat stronger  No difference I Somewhat weaker ®m Much weaker = Don’t know

6 © Ipsos. Base: 19531 aged 16-64 across Argentina, Australia, Belgium, Brazil, Canada, Chile, China, France, Germany, Great Britain, Hungary, India, Italy, Israel, Japan, GAME CHANG ERS M

Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Poland, Russia, Saudi Arabia, Serbia, South Africa, South Korea, Spain, Sweden, Turkey and US. March 2019.



WITHIN EUROPE, POLES AND HUNGARIANS MOST POSITIVE ABOUT THE EUROPEAN PROJECT HAVING
STRENGTHENED THEIR COUNTRY, WHILE THE ITALIANS, FRENCH AND SERBIANS ARE LEAST POSITIVE

And taking everything into account, do you think your country is stronger or weaker today because of this European project than it would

have been without it?
Changes in %

NET stronger stronger from ‘17
Total [ERX0 29% 21% 13% 11% +17% 0%
Poland 13% 8% 4% ETIS +50% +8%
Sweden 18% 10% +23% +9%
Spain 2% 16% +31% 2%
Germany 22% 16% +23% 5%

Great Britain K374 24% 16% 17% +15% 0%

Belgium Vi 27% 25% 12% +14% +7%
Italy 22% 21% 17% 12% -10% 0%
Serbia L4 rLA 35% 17% 13% 11% 6% .

B Much stronger ® Somewhat stronger  No difference " Somewhat weaker B Much weaker = Don’t know

7 © Ipsos. GAME CHANGERS M

Base: 7511 aged 16-64 across Belgium, France, Great Britain, Germany, Italy, Spain, Hungary, Poland, Sweden, Serbia, March 2019.



THE EUROPEAN PROJECT IS OFTEN SEEN AS HAVING CONTRIBUTED IN A POSITIVE WAY TO
FACILITATING TRAVEL AND TRADE BETWEEN EUROPEAN COUNTRIES —BUT LESS SO ON
IMMIGRATION

To what extent do you think this European project over the last 60 years has made a positive or negative contribution to...

Very positive/somewhat positive Change since
2017
Ease of travel between the European nations 73% 0%

Trade between the European nations 66% +2%

Range of goods and services available to you 60% +2%

Peaceful relationships between the European... 59% +1%
Democracy, human rights and the rule of law... 49% 0%

An improved standard of living in (country) 41% +3%

Levels of immigration you are comfortable with in... 23% -1%

GAME CHANGERS M

8 © Ipsos. Base: 7511 aged 16-64 across Belgium, France, Great Britain, Germany, Italy, Spain, Hungary, Poland, Sweden, Serbia, March 2019.



STRONG CONSENSUS AMONGST EUROPEANS THAT THE EU HAS FACILITATED EASE OF TRAVEL BETWEEN
EUROPEAN NATIONS; MAJORITY IN MOST COUNTRIES ALSO THINK IT HAS IMPROVED PEACEFUL RELATIONS.

To what extent do you think this European project over the last 60 years has made a positive or negative contribution to...

ease of travel between the European nations? peaceful relationships between the European nations?
Change since Change since
Very positive/somewhat positive 2017 Very positive/somewhat positive 2017
Total o% Total 1%
Poland +7% Poland +13%
Hungary +4% Germany -2%
Serbia : Spain 2%
Great Britain 2% Sweden o%
Sweden o% Great Britain 0%
Spain -5% Hungary +3%
Italy +5% Belgium 1%
Belgium % taly +5%
Germany -2% Serbia
France -10% France -3%

GAME CHANGERS M

9 © Ipsos. Base: 7511 aged 16-64 across Belgium, France, Great Britain, Germany, Italy, Spain, Hungary, Poland, Sweden, Serbia, March 2019.



MAJORITY THINK EUROPEAN PROJECT HAS IMPROVED TRADE AND THE RANGE OF GOODS AND SERVICES
OPEN TO THEM. POLES HAVE BECOME INCREASINGLY POSITIVE SINCE 2017, BUT FRENCH LESS CONVINCED
OF THE TRADE BENEFITS

To what extent do you think this European project over the last 60 years has made a positive or negative contribution to...

the range of goods and services available to you?

Total

Poland
Serbia
Germany
Sweden
Great Britain
Spain
Belgium
Italy
Hungary

France

10 © lpsos.

Change since

Very positive/somewhat positive 2017

60% +2%
80% +10%
67%

65% 2%

64% -3%
63% +1%
58% -1%
57% +1%
55% +3%

50% 0%
40% -3%

Base: 7511 aged 16-64 across Belgium, France, Great Britain, Germany, Italy, Spain, Hungary, Poland, Sweden, Serbia, March 2019.

trade between the European countries?

Very positive/somewhat positive

Total
Poland
Hungary
Serbia
Sweden
Great Britain

Germany
Spain

Italy
Belgium

France

Change since
2017

+2%
+11%

+4%

-3%
+3%
-3%
-5%
+8%
-1%

-6%

GAME CHANGERS M



HALF CONSIDER THE EUROPEAN PROJECT TO HAVE HAD A POSITIVE IMPACT ON DEMOCRACY, HUMAN
RIGHTS, AND THE RULE OF LAW - PARTICULARLY IN POLAND. BUT MIXED FEELINGS AMONG EUROPEANS ON
IMPACT OF EUROPEAN PROJECT ON STANDARD OF LIVING IN THEIR COUNTRY

To what extent do you think this European project over the last 60 years has made a positive or negative contribution to...

democracy, human rights, and the rule of law across Europe in an improved standard of living in your country?
your country? . N B Change since
Very positive/somewhat positive Cha;%el;mce Very positive/somewhat positive 2017
Total o% Total %
Poland w%  Poland %
Spain 1% Spain s
Great Britain 1% Germany +2%
Germany 4% Great Britan v
Hungary 2% Hungary %
Serbia - sweden -
Sweden 4% Belgium o
Belgium % serbia :
tay 2% taly 1%
France % France o
i © lpsos. Base: 7511 aged 16-64 across Belgium, France, Great Britain, Germany, Italy, Spain, Hungary, Poland, Sweden, Serbia, March 2019. GAME CHANGERS M



FRENCH, ITALIANS AND BELGIANS ARE MOST NEGATIVE ABOUT IMPACT OF EUROPEAN
PROJECT ON LEVELS OF IMMIGRATION; SPANISH MOST POSITIVE

To what extent do you think this European project over the last 60 years has made a positive or negative contribution to...

levels of immigration you are comfortable with?

Change in

NE_T_ % positive

Very positive/somewhat positive Somewhat negative/very negative % positive since 17
Total 1% 1%
Spain % 0%
Great Britain % A%
Poland 2% 3%
Germany 7% A%
Sweden -18% 5%
Hungary -13% ¥2%

Serbia 2%

Belgium -29% 1%
Italy -28% 2%
France -31% 2%

12 © lpsos.

Base: 7511 aged 16-64 across Belgium, France, Great Britain, Germany, Italy, Spain, Hungary, Poland, Sweden, Serbia, March 2019. GAME CHANGERS M



FRANCE IS GENERALLY THE LEAST POSITIVE ABOUT THE CONTRIBUTION MADE BY THE EUROPEAN
PROJECT, FOLLOWED BY BELGIUM AND ITALY, WHILE POLAND IS THE MOST POSITIVE; PEOPLE ARE MOST
UNHAPPY WITH CONTRIBUTION TO LEVELS OF IMMIGRATION AND STANDARD OF LIVING

To what extent do you think this European project over the last 60 years has made a positive or negative contribution to...

Ease of travel between the European nations

Trade between the European nations

Range of goods and services available to you

Peaceful relationships between the European nations
Democracy, human rights and rule of law across Europe
An improved standard of living in (country)

Levels of immigration you are comfortable with in (country

Total

73%

66%

60%

59%

49%

41%

Belgium

68%

59%

57%

59%

46%

34%

Britain

74%

69%

63%

61%

52%

47%

31%

France

58%

45%

40%

48%

35%

Germany

68%

67%

65%

63%

50%

13 © Ipsos. Base: 7511 aged 16-64 across Belgium, France, Great Britain, Germany, Italy, Spain, Hungary, Poland, Sweden, Serbia, March 2019.

50%

59%

48%

55%

54%

43%

Serbia

78%

. Poland

79% 71%

71% 52%

61% 48%

Spain

72%

65%

58%

63%

57%

52%

34%

weden

S

73%

70%
64%
62%
47%

39%

GAME CHANGERS E
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FEWER EUROPEANS THINK THAT THINGS ACROSS THE EU ARE HEADING ON THE WRONG
TRACK THAN IN 2017 — BUT STILL AROUND HALF ARE NEGATIVE

Generally speaking, would you say things across the European Union are heading in the right direction or are they off on the wrong track?

Average across EU9

2019

2017

M Are off the wrong track = Don't know B Heading in the right direction

GAME CHANGERS M

15 © Ipsos. Base: 7511 aged 16-64 across Belgium, France, Great Britain, Germany, Italy, Spain, Hungary, Poland, Sweden, Serbia, March 2019.



ITALIANS, FRENCH AND BRITISH MOST PESSIMISTIC ABOUT WAY THINGS ARE GOING
ACROSS THE EU. MOST COUNTRIES THOUGH ARE LESS NEGATIVE THAN TWO YEARS AGO,

ESPECIALLY BELGIUM, HUNGARY AND SPAIN

Generally speaking, would you say things across the European Union are heading in the right direction or are they off on the wrong track?

% Are off on the wrong track

. 69%
% 9  e3% g c
57% -9 57% 54% 57% - 58%
o 0 52% o +3 o '12
48% I I 48% 45%48A> 46%
Total Italy France Great Belgium Germany  Hungary
Britain
2017 m 2019

16 © Ipsos. Base: 7511 aged 16-64 across Belgium, France, Great Britain, Germany, Italy, Spain, Hungary, Poland, Sweden, March 2019.

54% -10 53%

. -12 49% .9
44% 1% 0%
Sweden Spain Poland

GAME CHANGERS M



ACROSS EUROPE PEOPLE ON AVERAGE MORE SATISFIED WITH DEMOCRACY IN THE EU
THAN IN THEIR OWN NATIONS; THEY FEEL LIKE THEY KNOW MORE ABOUT THE EU'S
POTENTIAL ADVANTAGES THAN ITS DISADVANTAGES

On the whole, to what extent would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the following?

The way democracy works
in the European Union

6% 23%

19% 12%

The way democracy works 20%
in your country

24% 20%

M Very satisfied M Fairly satisfied Neither/nor 1 Fairly dissatisfied m Very dissatisfied

And thinking about [COUNTRY] membership of the EU, how much, if anything, would you say you know about it’s potential...?

Advantages I 33% 34% 9%

Disadvantages WA/

38%

M A great deal M A fair amount Don't know I Not very much M Nothing

17 © Ipsos. Base: 7511 aged 16-64 across Belgium, France, Great Britain, Germany, Italy, Spain, Hungary, Poland, Sweden, Serbia, March 2019. GAME CHANGERS M



SWEDES AND GERMANS ARE HAPPIER WITH DEMOCRACY AT HOME, BELGIANS AND
ITALIANS CRITICAL OF EACH EQUALLY, WHILE EVERYONE ELSE IS MORE DISSATISFIED WITH

THEIR NATIONAL DEMOCRACY THAN THE EU’S

On the whole, to what extent would you say you are satisfied or dissatisfied with the following?

The way democracy works in the EU

6% 23% 33% 19% 12%

Poland BT 36% 28%
Span
fungary
Germany
serbia B2 23% 42%

5%
%
%
%

5%
%
%

6
5
7
7
o
6
9%

Belgium 31% 21% 13%
Sweden N34 21% 28%
taly
France BV (154 32% 24% 17% 10%
M Very satisfied ™ Fairly satisfied Neither/nor

I Fairly dissatisfied  Very dissatisfied Don’t know

18 © Ipsos.

Base: 7511 aged 16-64 across Belgium, France, Great Britain, Germany, Italy, Spain, Hungary, Poland, Sweden, Serbia, March 2019.

The way democracy works in [COUNTRY]

Total W34 20% 26% 24% 20%

Poland WFA 18% 28% 23% 21% %
Spain NEF 18% 26% 28% 18% 4%
Hungary B 04 19% 26% 36% 4%

Germany 27% 19% L 6%
Serbia s T
Belgium 25% 22% 16% N33
Sweden o I
taly o

8 2

France WY/ 17% 24% 25% 22% 8%

GAME CHANGERS M



LESS THAN HALF ON AVERAGE SAY THEY KNOW MUCH ABOUT THE EU’S ADVANTAGES.
BUT IN SEVERAL COUNTRIES KNOWLEDGE OF ITS DISADVANTAGES IS SLIGHTLY LOWER

And thinking about [COUNTRY] membership of the EU, how much, if anything, would you say you know about it’s potential... ?

Advantages Disadvantages
Great Britain [T 37% 27% A 1a% Great Britain 14%
Poland 10% sweden [T 35% 35% T 12%
sweden RT3 35% 33% A 12% Italy 15%
Hungary B3 31% 41% 8% 11% Hungary BE3Z 26% 46% 12% 12%
spain 2 28% 40% 12% R spain 0T 46% 12% 15%
France [V 22% 31% 15% 29% France [0 (L 33% 15% 30%

M A great deal ® A fair amount = Not very much ® Nothing = Don’t know

GAME CHANGERS M

19 © Ipsos. Base: 7009 aged 16-64 across Belgium, France, Great Britain, Germany, Italy, Spain, Hungary, Poland, Sweden. March 2019.



EUROPEANS ARE LESS NEGATIVE THAN THEY WERE IN 2017 AS TO WHETHER THE
EUROPEAN UNION MADE THE EFFECTS OF THE ECONOMIC CRISIS BETTER OR WORSE —

BUT ITALIANS, FRENCH AND BELGIANS STILL CRITICAL OVERALL

Please indicate which of these three statements comes closest to your own opinion 2017
WORSE
M The European Union has helped reduce the effect of the economic crisis in (country)
M The European Union has made the effect of the economic crisis in (country) worse
20 © lpsos. GAME CHANGERS

Base: xxx aged 16-64 across Belgium, France, Great Britain, Germany, Italy, Spain, Hungary, Poland, Sweden, Serbia, March 2019.

% Worse
change
since ‘17

-9%
-13%
-5%
-20%

7%

-4%
-6%
-18%
-3%

-12%



AROUND HALF OF EUROPEANS BELIEVE THE RULES OF THE EU ARE RIGGED TO
ADVANTAGE THE RICH AND POWERFUL, AND THAT ITS LEADERS DON’T CARE ABOUT
PEOPLE LIKE THEM

To what extent do you agree or disagree that...

The rules of the European Union are

rigged toadvantagetherichand STV BreS/enatoopes” - The eaders ofthe uropecs Union
powerful Change Change
since ‘17 since ‘17
seigom [ 11% seizum [T 4%
cermany [T sreatsrican. [ 5%
Sweden 3% potand | +3%

21 © lpsos.

Base: 7511 aged 16-64 across Belgium, France, Great Britain, Germany, Italy, Spain, Hungary, Poland, Sweden, Serbia, March 2019. GAME CHANGERS M
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FEW ARE VERY INTERESTED IN THE UPCOMING EUROPEAN ELECTIONS — BRITONS,
BELGIANS AND THE FRENCH ARE AMONG THE LEAST INTERESTED

How interested, if at all, are you in the upcoming European elections?

Total BT 35% 29% 15%
aly ox
Poland RPli}A4 43% 25% 11% 3%
Hungary BE{A 38% 28% 10% 5%
Sweden kA 38% 32% 13% 6%
Germany LV 30% 35% 13% 7%
France REVZ4 30% 28% 19% 9%
Belgium R} 32% 32% 22% 5%
Great Britain kL7 25% 30% 28% 7%
M Very interested M Fairly interested I Not very interested M Not interested at all Don’t know

GAME CHANGERS M

23 © Ipsos. Base: 7009 aged 16-64 across Belgium, France, Great Britain, Germany, Italy, Spain, Hungary, Poland, Sweden. March 2019.



AROUND ONE IN FOUR EXPECT ANTI-MOVEMENTS TO WIN IN THE NEXT EUROPEAN
ELECTIONS — ALTHOUGH THIS RISES TO TWO IN FIVE IN ITALY

And to what extent do you agree or disagree that: The next European elections in my country will be won by anti-European movements*

Total [ 31%
italy [FTZ 32% 30% 16%
Great Britain 28% 30%
Germany 20%
sweden 21%
Hungary
Poland [ 15% 30% 21%
Belgium [JBJ 13% 33% 21%
France
Spain 38% 20% 12% 19%

M Strongly agree ® Tend to agree Neither agree nor disagree 1 Tend to disagree M Strongly disagree Don’t know

In Great Britain this question was asked as “The next European elections will be won by anti-European movements”

24 © Ipsos. Base: 7511 aged 16-64 across Belgium, France, Great Britain, Germany, Italy, Spain, Hungary, Poland, Sweden, March 2019. GAME CHANGERS M



ONE IN THREE AGREE THAT IN THE EUROPEAN ELECTIONS IT’S TOO RISKY TO ELECT NEW
POLITICAL PARTIES WITH RADICAL IDEAS FOR CHANGE

And to what extent do you agree or disagree that: In the European elections, it's too risky to elect political parties with radical ideas for
change who haven't been in power before

Total Rk} 22% 30% 12% 9%
Belgium ¥/ 24% 27% 10% 9% 14%
Germany VA4 22% 30% 10% 7% 14%

Poland V17 25% 32% 15% 5% 11%
ltaly BCPA 25% 30% 14% 10% 12%

Great Britain 323 26% 31% 12% 5% 18%
France BEYA 18% 25% 10% 12% 19%
Spain YA 18% 34% 11% 10% 13%

Hungary B4 22% 28% 16% 14% 11%
Sweden R} 17% 30% 15% 14% 14%

B Strongly agree M Tend to agree Neither agree nor disagree = Tend to disagree M Strongly disagree Don’t know

25 © Ipsos.

Base: 7511 aged 16-64 across Belgium, France, Great Britain, Germany, Italy, Spain, Hungary, Poland, Sweden, March 2019. GAME CHANGERS M



BUT SUPPORT FOR TRADITIONAL PARTIES IS ALSO LOW WITH JUST 16% SAYING VOTERS
SHOULD STICK WITH POLITICAL PARTIES WHO HAVE BEEN IN POWER BEFORE

And to what extent do you agree or disagree that: At a time like the present, in the European elections we should stick with political parties
who have been in power before*

LSl % 12% 35%

Sweden 36%
Spain oo
Belgium 32% i
Poland [T 13% 41% 10%
tealy [EANNEET 32% i
Germany V% 13% 36% 12%

Great Britain 37% 20%

France 31% I
Hungary 28% %
B Strongly agree u Tend to agree Neither agree nor disagree # Tend to disagree u Strongly disagree Don’t know

In Great Britain this question was asked as “At a time like the present, in the European elections voters should stick with political parties who have been in power before”

26 © Ipsos.

Base: 7511 aged 16-64 across Belgium, France, Great Britain, Germany, Italy, Spain, Hungary, Poland, Sweden, March 2019. GAME CHANGERS M



ONLY AROUND HALF ON AVERAGE KNOW THAT MEMBERS OF THE EUROPEAN
PARLIAMENT ARE DIRECTLY ELECTED — BELGIANS AND GERMANS ARE LESS CERTAIN

Please tell me whether you think the following statement is true or false:
The members of the European Parliament (MEPs) are directly elected by the citizens of each member state they represent

Total BEFLA 23%

Hungary
Poland

18%

24%

Sweden 25%
spain 25%

Great Britain

italy

France 28%
Germany 33%

Belgium

27%

22%

26%

B TRUE FALSE Don’t know

GAME CHANGERS

27 © Ipsos. Base: 7511 aged 16-64 across Belgium, France, Great Britain, Germany, Italy, Spain, Hungary, Poland, Sweden, March 2019.
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EUROPEANS THINK EU’S MOST IMPORTANT PRIORITIES SHOULD BE REDUCING POVERTY AND
SOCIAL INEQUALITY, FIGHTING ORGANISED CRIME AND TERRORISM, CREATING ECONOMIC
GROWTH, REDUCING ILLEGAL IMMIGRATION AND PROTECTING THE ENVIRONMENT

What do you think should be the most important priorities for the European Union in the coming years? g cu average
(up to five responses)

2019v 2017 2019v 2017
Reducing poverty and social inequality _ 46% -5 Investing in high-quality education - 18% +1
Fighting organised crime and terrorism _ 37% -7 Investing in SI:EZ\C/;itoenChnology and - 17% +1
Create economic growth and jobs _ 36% 8 Dealing with prob(l)i?osdc:ttilsed by the ageing - 13% 4
Protecting the environment _ 37% +11 Reducing bureaucracy for businesses - 12% 0
Reducing iIIegaIIELnr'\On';ieg;stliJonni;;om outside the _ 36% 4 Increase the EU'slgzirE;c;:;ic accountability/ - 11% 0
Fighting tax frz:g;;:\:Ceevasion and tax - 27% -3 Protecting people's privacy online - 10% +3
Developing renewable energy - 26% +3 Fighting instability inELegions bordering the . 9% 3
Reduce energy consumption and emissions - 24% +4 Managing Britain'sUenxiict):rom the European . 9% -3
Protecting the safety of the food we eat - 20% + Make it easﬁ&ﬁ;iﬁggg:ﬁ lerr:Jir:nany country I 4% 0

GAME CHANGERS @

29 © Ipsos. Base: 7511 aged 16-64 across Belgium, France, Great Britain, Germany, Italy, Spain, Hungary, Poland, Sweden, Serbia, March 2019.



A MAJORITY FIND REDUCING POVERTY AND SOCIAL INEQUALITY A PRIORITY IN HUNGARY AND
SPAIN

What do you think should be the most important priorities for the European Union in the coming years?

Reducing poverty and social inequality

64% =7
57% 9% T seu g 3 5

46% 47% 44fy47A’ 46%46% 6% 45%  45% -5
40%  40% -6
I I 34%
Total Hungary Spain Belgium Poland France Italy Germany Sweden Great
Britain

2017 m 2019

30 © lpsos. . . ) ) GAME CHANGERS M

Base: 7511 aged 16-64 across Belgium, France, Great Britain, Germany, Italy, Spain, Hungary, Poland, Sweden, Serbia, March 2019.



SWEDEN PLACES THE MOST PRIORITY ON FIGHTING ORGANISED CRIME AND TERRORISM

What do you think should be the most important priorities for the European Union in the coming years?

Fighting organised crime and terrorism

, -3
>"% 549
51%
. 47% -7 -11 46%
wh 7 40% a0%  42% 3 2 13
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THOSE IN ITALY AND SPAIN ARE MOST LIKELY TO SEE CREATING ECONOMIC GROWTH AS A TOP
PRIORITY FOR THE EU WHILE GERMANS AND BRITS ARE LEAST LIKELY

What do you think should be the most important priorities for the European Union in the coming years?

Create economic growth and jobs
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MORE IN EUROPE NOW SEE PROTECTING THE ENVIRONMENT AS A PRIORITY; THE ONLY
ONE OF THE TOP PRIORITIES WHICH HAS SEEN CONSIDERABLE GROWTH IN CONCERN
ACROSS THE BOARD

What do you think should be the most important priorities for the European Union in the coming years?

Protecting the environment
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ITALIANS AND HUNGARIANS ARE MOST LIKELY TO WANT THE EU TO PRIORITISE REDUCING
ILLEGAL IMMIGRATION FROM OUTSIDE THE EU WHILE THOSE IN SPAIN AND BRITAIN ARE LEAST
LIKELY

What do you think should be the most important priorities for the European Union in the coming years?

Reducing illegal immigration from outside the European Union
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RESULTS IN BELGIUM ARE IN LINE WITH THE AVERAGE RESULTS.

What do you think should be the most important priorities for the European Union in the coming years?

I U average (up to five responses)
I
Country results 2019 v 2017 2019 v 2017
Reducing poverty and social inequality — | 267/02 9 Investing in high-quality education I 182‘V£% +5
Fighting organised crime and terrorism 3302% -13 Investing in sIC|ence;.technoIogy and _1:3Lg% -3
I innovation I b
Create economic growth and jobs — 31?;:% 14 Dealing with prob;(fe?osdc:ttj/sed by the ageing . 11_92:/00/ +3
- (
: : I 379 ; :
Protecting the environment 3.':?.78/“’)A> +11 Reducing bureaucracy for businesses - 9%/3% +2
Reducing illegal immigration from outside the G 36% 5 Increase the EU's democratic accountability/ |l 11% +
European Union I 39% legitimacy B 9%
Fighting tax fraud, tax evasion and tax |G 27% ) L ) - 10%
avoidance N 30% -8 Protecting people's privacy online . 14% +8
Developing renewable energy I 255;/:% +3 Fighting instability inE[Jegions bordering the = 78!? 5
()
Reduce energy consumption and emissions = zzgf;//:‘) +4 Managing Britain sUert from the Furopean -9?2‘7 3
nion 6
Protecting the safety of the food we eat = ]2.822 0 Make it easi.erttho tI’EUV onlinelero.m any country = AE’/OO/ +1
in the European Union 6
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MORE IN POLAND THINK THE EU SHOULD BE PRIORITISING CREATING ECONOMIC GROWTH
AND JOBS, AND MORE CONCERN ABOUT INVESTING IN SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

What do you think should be the most important priorities for the European Union in the coming years?
(up to five responses)

I U average
I
Country results 2019 v 2017 2019 v 2017
Reducing poverty and social inequality oy 15:57/% +3 Investing in high-quality education =151.’§A’ +3
- . . . I 37% Investing in science, technology and | 16%
Fighting organised crime and terrorism - °
gntine ore ———— 7 innovation 5%  *°
. - I 36% Dealing with problems caused by the ageing I 13%
Create economic growth and jobs - °
¢ 00— 1% > of society m—15% 0
: : I 379 : :
Protecting the environment | 3;378/‘% +12 Reducing bureaucracy for businesses =12{/%% -3
Reducing illegal immigration from outside the EEGEEENE 36% 6 Increase the EU's democratic accountability/ [l 11% +1
European Union I 34% legitimacy I 8%
Fighting tax fraud, tax evasion and tax |EEEGEG— 27% ) N . B 0%
avoidance . 23% 0 Protecting people's privacy online EE 13% +1
. I 26% Fighting instability in regions bordering the [ 8% ~
Developing renewable energy S +11 fU . 7% 8
Reduce energy consumption and emissions I 4% o +7 Managing Britain's ex.it from the European Wl 9% -2
I 33% Union B 3%
) I 20% Make it easier to buy online from any country W 4%
Protecting the safety of the food we eat +2 ° -1
g ¥ . 22% in the European Union H 3%
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SWEDES ARE FAR MORE CONCERNED ABOUT FIGHTING ORGANISED CRIME AND TERRORISM THAN THE REST
OF EUROPE, WHILE ALSO WANTING TO PRIORITISE REDUCING POVERTY AND SOCIAL INEQUALITY

What do you think should be the most important priorities for the European Union in the coming years?

I U average :
I
: - ; I 46% T ; : . 18%
Reducing poverty and social inequality WL -5 Investing in high-quality education E 11% +1
- . . . I 37% Investing in science, technology and | 16%
Fighting organised crime and terrorism - 0 -
gntmg ore I 54% 3 innovation . 12% 7
. . I 36% Dealing with problems caused by the ageing | 13%
Create economic growth and jobs - ° -
g Jobs o— 30% 7 of society N 8% 1
’ : I 37% ) : Bl 12%
Protecting the environment N 357 0 Reducing bureaucracy for businesses B 10% 0
Reducing illegal immigration from outside the EEGEEENE 36% Increase the EU's democratic accountability/ [l 11%
. o -3 . +1
European Union I 39% legitimacy N 12%
Fighting tax fraud, tax evasion and tax |EEEGEG— 27% ) L ) Bl 10%
avoidance N 26% +4 Protecting people's privacy online . 11% +2
. I 26% _ Fighting instability in regions bordering the [ 8%
Developing renewable energy B 24% 2 EU . 12% 0
. - . 24% Managing Britain's exit from the European [l 9%
Reduce energy consumption and emissions -3 ° -1
&Y P N 23% Union . 12%
. I 20% Make it easier to buy online from any country W 4%
Protecting the safety of the food we eat -2 ° 0
g ¥ N 18% in the European Union . 7%
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HUNGARIANS’ TOP PRIORITY FOR THE EU IS THE REDUCTION OF POVERTY AND SOCIAL
INEQUALITY, FOLLOWED BY THE REDUCTION OF ILLEGAL IMMIGRATION FROM QOUTSIDE THE
EU.

What do you think should be the most important priorities for the European Union in the coming years?

I U verage (up to five responses)
I
Country results 2019 v 2017 2019 v 2017
Reducing poverty and social inequality _464 57% -7 Investing in high-quality education 2%27% +6
- . . . I 37% Investing in science, technology and | 16%
Fighting organised crime and terrorism - °
gntine ore I 37% > innovation — 13% 2
. - I 36% Dealing with problems caused by the ageing I 13%
Create economic growth and jobs - ° -
g ) I 36% 8 of society I 22% 2
’ : I 37% : : Bl 12%
Protecting the environment L +14 Reducing bureaucracy for businesses . 17% +1
Reducing illegal immigration from outside the GG 36% 8 Increase the EU's democratic accountability/ [l 11% +9
European Union I 40% legitimacy I 22%
Fighting tax fraud, tax evasion and tax |EEEGEG— 27% ) N . B 0%
avoidance . 24% -4 Protecting people's privacy online B 3% +2
; I 26% Fighting instability in regions bordering the ml 8%
Developing renewable energy B +2 EU — R 0
. - I 24% Managing Britain's exit from the European [l 9%
Reduce energy consumption and emissions +2 ° -2
gy p I 25% Union 6%
) I 20% Make it easier to buy online from any country W 4%
Protecting the safety of the food we eat -4 o +1
g ¥ B 13% in the European Union B 5%
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RESULTS IN FRANCE ARE IN LINE WITH THE AVERAGE RESULTS. FIGHTING TAX FRAUD, TAX
EVASION AND TAX AVOIDANCE AND FOOD SAFETY ARE CITED SLIGHTLY MORE IN FRANCE

What do you think should be the most important priorities for the European Union in the coming years?

I U 2verage (up to five responses)
I Country results 2019 v 2017 2019 v 2017
Reducing poverty and social inequality — i%{z 0 Investing in high-quality education =141‘§>% 2
- . . . I 37% Investing in science, technology and | 16%
Fighting organised crime and terrorism - 0 -
gnting ore E— 29% 18 innovation . 5% 4
. - I 36% Dealing with problems caused by the ageing I 13%
Create economic growth and jobs - °
. 100 — 33% 12 of society _— 13% +5
: : I 379 ) )
Protecting the environment _Szg% +9 Reducing bureaucracy for businesses -8%2% 0
Reducing illegal immigration from outside the GGG 36% +8 Increase the EU's democratic accountability/ [l 11% 2
European Union I 35% legitimacy W 6%
Fighting tax fraud, tax evasion and tax |EEEGEG— 27% ) o . e 0%
avoidance I 357 -3 Protecting people's privacy online B 9% +4
; . 26% Fighting instability in regions bordering the [ 8% }
Developing renewable energy N 07 +3 fU W 5% 4
: feci I 24% Managing Britain's exit from the European [ 9%
Reduce energy consumption and emissions +15 o -1
gy P I 28% Union . 7%
: I 20% Make it easier to buy online from any country W 4%
Protecting the safety of the food we eat +5 ° +1
& Y I 29% in the European Union H 4%
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GERMANS’ MOST IMPORTANT PRIORITIES FOR THE EU ARE REDUCING POVERTY AND
SOCIAL INEQUALITY, PROTECTING THE ENVIRONMENT AND FIGHTING ORGANISED CRIME
AND TERRORISM. ECONOMIC GROWTH LESS IMPORTANT IN GERMANY.

What do you think should be the most important priorities for the European Union in the coming years?

M . 2verage (up to five responses)
I
Country results 2019 v 2017 2019 v 2017
Reducing poverty and social inequality —1 :gé’ 4 Investing in high-quality education = 1;3(")4:% 0
- . . . I 37% Investing in science, technology and | 16%
Fighting organised crime and terrorism - ©
gnting ore I 40% 1 innovation — 13% +1
. . I 36% Dealing with problems caused by the ageing | 13%
Create economic growth and jobs - ° -
g J I 20% 6 of society N 15% 1
’ : I 379 ) :
Protecting the environment _37‘/:3% -8 Reducing bureaucracy for businesses = %%:;") 0
Reducing illegal immigration from outside the EEGEEENE 36% Increase the EU's democratic accountability/ [l 11%
. o -1 . +3
European Union I  38% legitimacy Bl 10%
Fighting tax fraud, tax evasion and tax |EEEGEG— 27% ) L ) Bl 10%
avoidance 24 -5 Protecting people's privacy online E 12% +2
. I 26% Fighting instability in regions bordering the [ 8% B
Developing renewable energy B 21% 0 fU — R 4
. - I 24% Managing Britain's exit from the European [l 9%
Reduce energy consumption and emissions +5 ° -3
&Y P B 20% Union N 10%
. I 20% Make it easier to buy online from any country W 4%
Protecting the safety of the food we eat -3 ° 0
g v I 18% in the European Union H 4%
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BRITS HAVE THE SIMILAR PRIORITIES FOR THE EU AS OTHER EUROPEANS BUT ATTACH MUCH
MORE IMPORTANCE TO HOW THE EU WILL MANAGE BREXIT THAN OTHER COUNTRIES DO

What do you think should be the most important priorities for the European Union in the coming years?

I U average (up to five responses)

I Country results 2019 v 2017 2019 v 2017
Reducing poverty and social inequality =34% 46% -6 Investing in high-quality education =3&3% +1
Fighting organised crime and terrorism __ g;‘:{z 0 Investing in Si(‘;\ir?(:\c/;i?rfhnomgy and = %.%Z}) 1

Create economic growth and jobs _28‘y§6% 9 Dealing with probgi?oscf:tt;sed by the ageing =1(1)°3/;% 5
Protecting the environment =3§o7/:%) +12 Reducing bureaucracy for businesses = 1%)20/? -1
Reducing illegal immigration from outside the - EENEEEEEENEN 36% 12 Increase the EU's democratic accountability/ mmmm 11% 3
European Union I 29% legitimacy B 16%
Fiehting tax frz:;i;;:gceevasion andtex __2502% -2 Protecting people's privacy online = %%ZZ +3
Developing renewable energy I %%ZZ +4 Fighting instability inE[Jegions bordering the = 89%% 6
Reduce energy consumption and emissions = 22;1://: +8 Managing Britain'sUenxiict’:rom the European -_9% 22% 14
Protecting the safety of the food we eat =1é%:%’ +6 Make it eaSiire;rtLOetl)Elijyrc?;g:rf ler:irc?na ny country = 46°/?% +1
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RESULTS IN ITALY SHOW CREATING ECONOMIC GROWTH AND JOBS AND REDUCING
IMMIGRATION ARE PARTICULAR PRIORITIES

What do you think should be the most important priorities for the European Union in the coming years?

I U verage (up to five responses)
I
Country results 2019 v 2017 2019 v 2017
Reducing poverty and social inequality oy igo//z -5 Investing in high-quality education = %gz’,//‘; +3
- . . . I 37% Investing in science, technology and | 16%
Fighting organised crime and terrorism - o -
gnting ore I 35% 2 innovation E— 19% !
. - I 36% Dealing with problems caused by the ageing I 13%
Create economic growth and jobs ©
& 100 e— 57% O of society . 9% +2
: : I 379 : :
Protecting the environment ] ;’;o//‘; +15 Reducing bureaucracy for businesses -_12%20% 0
Reducing illegal immigration from outside the GGG 36% 0 Increase the EU's democratic accountability/ [l 11% 2
European Union I 42% legitimacy 6%
Fighting tax fraud, tax evasion and tax |EEEGEGE 27% ) N . o
avoidance ] 25%° 0 Protecting people's privacy online -6%:0% 0
. I 26% Fighting instability in regions bordering the [ 8% _
Developing renewable energy B 24% +5 EU B 4% 3
. - I 24% Managing Britain's exit from the European [l 9%
Reduce energy consumption and emissions +4 ° -2
8y p N 19% Union H 4%
) I 20% Make it easier to buy online from any country W 4%
Protecting the safety of the food we eat +5 ° -1
g ¥ I 25% in the European Union 3%
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IN SPAIN THE MOST IMPORTANT PRIORITIES FOR THE EU ARE THE REDUCTION OF POVERTY
AND SOCIAL INEQUALITY, THE CREATION OF ECONOMIC GROWTH AND JOBS AND FIGHTING
TAX FRAUD, TAX EVASION, AND TAX AVOIDANCE

What do you think should be the most important priorities for the European Union in the coming years?

I U average (up to five responses)
M Country results 2019 v 2017 2019 v 2017
Reducing poverty and social inequality _46;’2% -7 Investing in high-quality education __18% 28% -2
- . . . I 37% Investing in science, technology and | 16%
Fighting organised crime and terrorism - ©
ghtine ore I 24% 7 innovation — 7% 3
. - I 36% Dealing with problems caused by the ageing I 13%
Create economic growth and jobs - ° -
g ] I  50% 5 of society Hl 10% 2
’ : I 379 ) :
Protecting the environment ] 33026 +16 Reducing bureaucracy for businesses -6%12% -3
Reducing illegal immigration from outside the GG 36% + Increase the EU's democratic accountability/ [l 11% 3
European Union I 25% legitimacy 9%
Fighting tax fraud, tax evasion and tax  |EEEG_—— 9
gnting avoidance _27§4% -11 Protecting people's privacy online -6%)0% 0
; . 26% Fighting instability in regions bordering the [ 8% }
Developing renewable energy — B +1 EU — 5
. - I 24% Managing Britain's exit from the European [l 9%
Reduce energy consumption and emissions +2 ° +1
gy P N 19% Union N 8%
. I 20% Make it easier to buy online from any country W 4%
Protecting the safety of the food we eat -4 ° 0
g Y l 12% in the European Union i 2%

GAME CHANGERS M

43 © Ipsos. Base: 7511 aged 16-64 across Belgium, France, Great Britain, Germany, Italy, Spain (1001), Hungary, Poland, Sweden, Serbia, March 2019.



METHODOLOGY

44

These are the findings of the Global Advisor Wave for the 2019 European Parliament Elections, an Ipsos survey conducted between March 22 -
April 5 2019.

The survey instrument is conducted monthly in 28 countries around the world via the Ipsos Online Panel system. The countries reporting herein are
Argentina, Australia, Belgium, Brazil, Canada, China, Chile, France, Great Britain, Germany, Hungary, India, Israel, Italy, Japan, Malaysia, Mexico,
Peru, Poland, Russia, Saudi Arabia, Serbia, South Africa, South Korea, Spain, Sweden, Turkey and the United States of America.

For the results of the survey presented herein, an international sample of 19, 531 adults aged 18-74 in the US, Israel, Canada, China, Malaysia,
South Africa and Turkey, and ages 16-74 in all other countries, were interviewed. Approximately 1000+ individuals participated on a country by
country basis via the Ipsos Online Panel, with the exception of Argentina, Belgium, Chile, Hungary, India, Israel, Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Poland,
Russia, Saudi Arabia, South Africa, South Korea, Sweden and Turkey, where each have a sample approximately 500+.

15 of the 27 countries surveyed online generate nationally representative samples in their countries (Argentina, Australia, Belgium, Canada, France,
Germany, Great Britain, Hungary, ltaly, Japan, Poland, South Korea, Spain, Sweden, and United States).

Brazil, China, Chile, India, Israel, Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Russia, Saudi Arabia, South Africa and Turkey produce a national sample that is more urban
& educated, and with higher incomes than their fellow citizens. We refer to these respondents as “Upper Deck Consumer Citizens”. They are not
nationally representative of their country.

Weighting was then employed to balance demographics and ensure that the sample's composition reflects that of the adult population according to
the most recent country Census data, and to provide results intended to approximate the sample universe. A survey with an unweighted probability
sample of this size and a 100% response rate would have an estimated margin of error of +/-3.1 percentage points for a sample of 1,000 and an
estimated margin of error of +/- 4.5 percentage points 19 times out of 20 per country of what the results would have been had the entire
population of adults in that country had been polled. All sample surveys and polls may be subject to other sources of error, including, but not
limited to coverage error, and measurement error.
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ABOUT IPSOS

Ipsos ranks third in the global research industry. With a
strong presence in 87 countries, Ipsos employs more
than 16,000 people and has the ability to conduct
research programs in more than 100 countries. Founded
in France in 1975, Ipsos is controlled and managed by
research professionals. They have built a solid Group
around a multi-specialist positioning — Media and
advertising research; Marketing research; Client and
employee relationship management; Opinion & social
research; Mobile, Online, Offline data collection and
delivery.

Ipsos is listed on Eurolist - NYSE-Euronext. The company
is part of the SBF 120 and the Mid-60 index and is
eligible for the Deferred Settlement Service (SRD).

ISIN code FRO000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg
IPS:FP
WWW.ipsos.com

GAME CHANGERS

At Ipsos we are passionately curious about people, markets, brands and
society. We deliver information and analysis that makes our complex
world easier and faster to navigate and inspires our clients to make
smarter decisions.

We believe that our work is important. Security, simplicity, speed and
substance applies to everything we do.

Through specialisation, we offer our clients a unique depth of
knowledge and expertise. Learning from different experiences gives us
perspective and inspires us to boldly call things into question, to be
creative.

By nurturing a culture of collaboration and curiosity, we attract the
highest calibre of people who have the ability and desire to influence

and shape the future.

“GAME CHANGERS” - our tagline - summarises our ambition.
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